### APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

### VILLAGE OF OBLONG

### ORDINANCE NO. 2012-O-550

An ordinance appropriating for all corporate purposes for the Village of Oblong, Crawford County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2013, and ending April 30<sup>th</sup>, 2014.

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Oblong, Crawford County, Illinois:

SECTION 1: That the amount hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the municipality be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Village of Oblong, Crawford County, Illinois, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2013, and ending April 30<sup>th</sup>, 2014.

SECTION 2: That the appropriation herein made for any purpose shall be regarded as the maximum amounts to be expended under the respective appropriation accounts and shall not be construed as a commitment, agreement, obligation or liability of the Village of Oblong, and such appropriation being subject to further approval as to expenditure thereof by the Village Board.

SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That a Certified Copy of this Ordinance shall be filed with the Crawford County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.

SECTION 6: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this <u>10<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>April</u>, 2013, pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Oblong, Crawford County, Illinois.

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Rick Catt	X			
Joe Campanella	X			
Ken Russell	X			
Tony Madlem	X			
Debi Wilson				X

Approvea	tnis 10 <sup></sup> day of April, 2013.	
		RANDY RICH, PRESIDENT
ATTEST:		
	LADORA BOYD, VILLAGE CLERK	

## **CERTIFICATION OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE**

# VILLAGE OF OBLONG

The undersigned, duly appointed, qualified and acting Clerk of the Village of Oblong, Crawford County, Illinois, does hereby certify that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Appropriation Ordinance of said village for the fiscal year beginning May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2013 and ending April 30<sup>th</sup>, 2014 as adopted on April 10<sup>TH</sup>, 2013.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirement of Public Act 88-455 (35 ILCS 200/18-50) and on behalf of the Village of Oblong, Crawford County, Illinois. This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Appropriation Ordinance.

Dated this 11<sup>TH</sup> day of April, 2013

Ladora C. Boyd - Village Clerk